Haringey Counci NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub Committee A

TUESDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Demirci, Patel (Chair), Vanier

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late reports, related to item 5 and 6
below, which will be considered under that agenda item. It being a special meeting of
the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the Council’s
Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is attached.

5. BAR APOGEE, 115 PARK ROAD N8 (CROUCH END WARD) (PAGES 3 - 56)

To consider an application to allow the sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and
regulated entertainment at the above premises.

6. THE EDGE SNOOKER CLUB, 117 BRUCE GROVE N17 (WEST GREEN WARD
[...]
are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 4

Page No. 2
5. REPORT

Background

5.1An application for a new Premises Licence, by Thespoula Athanasi & Anastasia
Pieris in respect of Bar Apogee, 115 Park Road, Crouch End, London N8 8JN
under the Licensing Act 2003.

App1 - current licence.

5.2 Details of new application being sought under a new Premises Licence
APP2

Opening Hours for Public

Monday to Thursday 12:00-02:30

Friday & Saturday 12:00-04:30
Sunday 12:00-02:30

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Thursday 23:00-02:00
Friday & Saturday 23:00-04:00

Sunday 23:00-02:00

Sale of Alcohol

Monday to Thursday 12:00-02:00
Friday & Saturday 12:00-04:00
Sunday ‘ , 12:00-02:00

Provision of Regulated Entertainment: (Live Music & Recorded Music)
Monday to Thursday 12:00-02:00
Friday & Saturday 12:00-04:00

Sunday 12:00-02:00



Page 5

Page No. 3
Provision of entertainment facilities: (Making Music & Dancing)
Monday to Thursday 12:00-02:00
Friday & Saturday 12:00-04:00
Sunday ~ 12:00-02:00

General-all four licensing objectives

The back area marked ‘Private Function Room’ on the plan will not be used until
approved by Fire Safety Officer.

5.3  Crime and Disorder

A digital Closed Circuit Television System will be installed and maintained on the
premises. The CCTV system will be recording at all times when the premises are
open and the recordings shall be kept for at least 31 days and made available to the
Police and Council on request within 24 hours.

A Minimum of two door supervisors will be stationed on the premises between 21.00
and the closing of the premises when regulated entertainment is taking place.

5.4  Public Safety

Fire Safety equipment will be checked regularly and any requirements made by the
Fire Safety Officer will be complied with.

The Maximum capacity of the premises at any time will be restricted as required by
the Fire Safety Officer.

5.5 Public Nuisance
A noise limiter will be installed at a level set
[...]
tions to be using a system of wiring approved by
Haringey Council.

All Certificates required by the Council to be submitted promptly when they become due.

The management of the premises will assess the need for SIA approved security staff at the
premises at regular intervals.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN

Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of identification with one
of the following:

A valid passport

A photo driving license issued in a European Union Country
A proof of age standard card system

A citizen card, supported by the Home Office



Page 14

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority



Page 15

Annex 4 - Plans

¢ NYTd HOOT4 ONNOBS ONILSIXT

AN Wi

‘ , , ONILYIS
N¥Id HOO 14 LSHId ONILSIXT 301510

o

iaq -

7
P
T A
%@%ﬁ%@ ATHYDR

ALVALE

E o

A

wE&mam




Page 16

APPENDIX 2

APPLICATION FORM



Page 17

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitais. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for YOUur records.

{Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises} and lfwe are making this application to YOUu as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises Defgils

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
BAR APOGEE
115 PARK ROAD

CROUCH END

Posttown | LONDON Post code N8 8JN

Telephone number at premises (if any) 0208 340 7845

Non-domestic rateable value of premises _£23000

[...]
witnessed in the past year on a number of occasions resulting in the issue of warning
during May 2007 and abatement Notices, under section 80 of the Environmental Protection Act
1990 in July 2007 and October 2007 with a final warning issued on 15" October 2007

Bar Apogee have addressed some of the concerns & a noise limiter has been recently installed
and speakers relocated.

However, on the weekend of the 8/9" December 2007, an officer from the Enforcement Response
Team received a complaint of noise nuisance from Bar Apogee. The noise was clearly audible
from across the street during the early hours of the morning.

This indicated that the recommendations made are not being adhered to and that it is
inappropriate for the premises to be open later than the currently agreed time. In fact having

www . haringey.gov.uk



Page 29

regard to the absence of effective sound insulation at the premises there is the likelihood of
complaints increasing if the premises opens later

We therefore recommend that the premises closes no later than currently agreed time and that
regulated entertainment ceases at the currently agreed time.

However if it is seen fit to extend the hours then the following conditions should be placed upon
the license '

Prevention of nuisance from noise/vibration

Airborne

The lobbied door to minimise noise breakout used for patrons to enter or leave the premises
should be fitted with a self-closing device and staff required to ensure that it is not propped open
& a member of staff shall be positioned at the door to ensure it is opened for as brief a period as
possible

Sound limits

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed premises is audible at or
within the site boundary of any residential property:level of amplified entertainments &
sound levels shall be controlled by means of a limiting device set at a level agreed with
the licensing authority / Enforcement Response team.

Outside Areas

No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the external areas of the premises

No form of loudspeaker or sound ampilification equipment is to be sited on or near the exterior of
the premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or opening to the premises

Dealing with complaints

A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of any complaints received from
neighbours. The information is to include where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record must be made available at all times
for inspection by council officers

Regular liaison meetings will be held to enable neighbours to raise concerns about any aspect of
the licensed activities

Patrons entering/exiting premisés.

Where people queue to enter the premises a licensed door supervisor shall supervise and ensure
the potential patrons behave in an acceptable manor

When the premises turn out a licensed door supervisor shall supervise patrons and ensure they
leave in a prompt and courteous manor, respecting the neighbours



Page 30

Signs should be displayed instructing patrons to respect the neighbours and behave in a
courteous manor

A licensed door supervisor will be positioned on the exit door to ensure, as far as reasonably
practical, that patrons do not leave with drinks



Page 31

APPENDIX 4

REPRESENTATION FROM HEALTH AND SAFETY



Page 32 Page 1 of 1

Barrett Daliah

From: Chenier Pierre

Sent: 10 December 2007 17:06
To: Barrett Daliah

Subject: Bar Apogee

MEMORANDUM

| EEHARINGEY COUNCIL £3

Date : 10/12/07 Phone: 020 8489 5136 Ref: LL0161
-From: Pierre Chénier To: Daliah Barrett
Building Control Licensing

ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING
Licensing Act 2003

With reference to your recent email, this department has no objections to raise in respect of the
applications for following premise;

Bar Apogee, 115 Park Road N8

Given;

—

Confirmation that the furniture and wall linings are fire resistant/retardant.

2. A satisfactory battery disch
[...]
ssagel.abs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

21/11/2007



	Agenda
	4 Summary of Procedure
	5 Bar Apogee, 115 Park Road N8 (Crouch End Ward)
	6 The Edge Snooker Club, 117 Bruce Grove N17 (West Green Ward)



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 AND RECONVENED ON  

THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

Councillo r

s 

Dem irci, Pat el (Chair) and Vanier  

 

Also 

Present  

Councillo r  Ait ken 

 

 

SLSC01.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There w ere no apo log ies for  absence. 

 

 

 

SLSC02.  

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 

 

 

 

SLSC03.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There w ere no declarat ions o f  in t erest . 

 

 

 

SLSC04.  

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Not ed. 

 

 

 

SLSC05.  

 

BAR APOGEE, 115 PARK ROAD N8 (CROUCH END WARD)  

  

The Special Licensing Sub Com m it t ee (t he Com m it t ee) 

w ere asked t o  consider  an app licat ion t o  allow  t he sale 

o f  alcohol, lat e n ight  ref reshm ent  and regulat ed 

ent er t ainm ent  at  t he above prem ises. 

 

The Licensing Of f icer  present ed t he repor t  and 

out lined purpose and recom m endat ions.  She 

exp lained t he background det ailed at  po in t  5.1 and t he 

det ails o f  t he app licat ion being sought  under a new  

Prem ises Licence at  po in t s 5.2 -5.6.  The condit ions 

at t ached t o  t he current  licence w ere det ailed on page 

13 o f  t he agenda.   

 

The licensing o f f icer  w ent  ont o  exp lain  t he relevant  

represent at ions received f rom  t he Noise Team , Fire 

Of f icer  and in t erest ed par t ies.  The represent at ions 

f rom  Healt h  and Safet y had been w it hdraw n as t heir  

issues w ere now  covered under f ire safet y.  The no ise 

t eam  had m ade recom m endat ions on t he prevent ion 

o f  nu isance f rom  no ise.  The Fire Of f icer ’s 

represent at ions st at ed t hat  t he p lans subm it t ed d id  

not  adequat ely show  how  t he prem ises w ould  be 

m anaged.   

 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

An ob ject or  quest ioned w hy t he Police had w it hdraw n 

t heir  represent at ion.  In  response t he licensing o f f icer  

exp lained t he Police had request ed door  supervisors 

and ch ild pro t ect ion t o  be in  p lace.  The app licant  had 

agreed t o  com ply w it h  t h is. 

 

The Fire Of f icer  addressed t he Com m it t ee and 

conf irm ed t hat  ob ject ions has been raised regard ing 

t he p lans subm it t ed w hich d id  not  adequat ely show : 

 

1. escape rout es f rom  t he room s m arked for 

pr ivat e funct ions. 

2. t he t ravel d ist ance m aybe excessive f rom  t hose 

room s t o  p laces o f  relat ive safet y. 

3. t he Plans do not  indicat e t he licensed areas. 

 

The Fire Of f icer  fur t her  exp lained t hat  a r isk 

assessm ent  had been request ed f rom  t he agent  in  

Novem ber 2007 but  t h is had not  yet  been received.  

Object ors quest ioned t he Fire Of f icer  on t he capacit y 

o f  t he venue w hich t he Com m it t ee had been advised 

w as 150 and w het her  it  w as possib le t o  evacuat e t hat  

num ber o f  persons in  an em ergency.  The o f f icer  

responded t hat  in order  t o  answ er t he quest ions 

raised t he r isk assessm ent  w ould need t o  be provided 

how ever, t here w ere t w o f ire exit s and w it h  t he 

assist ance o f  t he door  supervisors it  m ay be possib le 

t o  evacuat e 150 people in  an em ergency. 

 

The Enforcem ent  Of f icer  in form ed t he Com m it t ee t hat  

30 com plain t s had been received about  no ise since 15 

Apr il 2007, t hat  no ise nu isance had been w it nessed in  

t he past  year  on a num ber o f  occasions resu lt ing in  t he 

issue o f  w arn ings, abat em ent  not ices and a f inal 

w arn ing issued on 15 Oct ober 2007.  The Of f icer  advised 

t he Com m it t ee t hat  t he service w ould not  approve t he 

ext ension o f  t im e request ed in  t he applicat ion. 

 

The Com m it t ee enquired o f  t he enforcem ent  o f f icer 

w het her  t hey had cont inued t o  receive com plain t s 

af t er  t he no ise lim it er  w as f it t ed on 8 Novem ber 2007 

and in  response w ere advised t hat  t he lim it er  had been 

set  t o  an appropr iat e level how ever, t hey had 

cont inued t o  receive com plain t s about  t he no ise.  The 

app licant  request ed t hat  it  be not ed t hat  t he lim it er  

had been request ed for  t hree m ont hs and t hat  upon 

receip t  it  had exper ienced a pow er surge w hich had 

af fect ed it s ab ilit y t o  lim it  t he no ise.  The enforcem ent  

o f f icer  responded t hat  six com plain t s had been 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

received since t he lim it er  had been re-set . 

 

Cllr  Ait ken addressed t he Com m it t ee on behalf  o f  a 

num ber o f  local resident s.  He st at ed t hat  ob ject ions 

had been received f rom  t he Fire Of f icer  and Noise 

Team  w hich m eant  t hat  t w o o f  t he cr it er ia for  refusing 

t h is applicat ion had been m et .  If  t he app licat ion w ere 

grant ed it  w ould be t he on ly prem ises in  t he borough 

open unt il 4am .  The bu ild ing w as not  su it ab le for  loud 

m usic t o  be p layed w hich com pounded t he nu isance 

t o  resident s in  t he localit y.  There w ere also o t her 

issues w hich needed t o  be addressed e.g . t he pro f ile o f  

t he client ele w ho f requent ed t he bar .  He request ed 

t he Com m it t ee t o  rest r ict  t he opening hours t o  t he 

current  operat ing hours in  t he exist ing Prem ises 

Licence. 

 

The Com m it t ee received represent at ions f rom  a 

num ber o f  local resident s ob ject ing t o  t he app licat ion 

t o  increase t he opening hours for t he fo llow ing 

reasons: 

 

1. The bar  w as locat ed in  a largely resident ial area. 

2. Loud m usic w as p layed unt il t he ear ly hours of  

t he m orn ing. 

3. Pat rons o f  t he bar  double parked t heir  cars along 

t he road, b locked t raf f ic and p layed loud m usic 

f rom  t heir  veh icles.   

4. Pat rons hanging around out side t he bar  m aking 

no ise and t he sp ill over  o f  ant i-social behaviour 

had increased. 

5. Ant i-social behaviour  o f  pat rons o f  t he bar  w ho 

assem ble on t he st reet s in  large num bers w ere a 

pub lic nuisance. 

6. The bar  had not  kept  t o  t heir  licensable hours 

par t icu lar ly at  t he w eekends.  

 

The app licant  in form ed t he Com m it t ee t hat  t he 

business had been acquired in  Apr il 2007 and t o  beg in 

w it h  had not  been clear  as t o  how  h igh t he m usic level  

cou ld  be p layed.  Mr New t on (an ob ject or) had com e 

in t o  t he bar , raised concerns and he had been assured 

t hey w ould  be addressed.  There fo llow ed a ser ies o f  

com plain t s f rom  local resident s and in response 

ent er t ainm ent  w as st opped for  a per iod o f  t hree 

m ont hs unt il t he lim it er  had been set .  In  respect  of  

pub lic nu isance out side t he bar , t h is w as at t r ibut ed t o 

t he Pub across t he road w here t he po lice w ere called 

every w eekend.   The po lice had never  been called t o 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

t he bar .  The app licant  acknow ledged t here w as a need 

t o  put  up cam eras in  t he rear  car  park.  A lim it er  w as 

inst alled and had not  been t am pered w it h  how ever, 

t here had been a pow er surge so t he lim it er  had not  

w orked and t he level o f  t he no ise had increased.  The 

lim it er  w as t hen checked and reduced by an eng ineer .  

The no ise issue w hich resident s had raised had now  

been addressed.  The app licant  added t hat  t he reason 

for  t he app licat ion w as t o  ext end t he opening hours t o 

t he sam e as t he pub across t he road. 

 

The Com m it t ee quest ioned t he app licant  on t he 

num ber o f  people em ployed in  t he bar .  In  response 

t he Com m it t ee w as advised t hat  t here w ere t hree 

secur it y st af f , t w o at  t he door  one o f  w hom  w as based 

at  t he back exit  and a fur t her  t hree m em bers o f  st af f  

w ho served beh ind t he bar .  The Com m it t ee fur t her  

quest ioned t he app licant  on pat rons w ho w ished t o 

sm oke and w as in form ed t hat  t hey w ere allow ed t o  go 

out side in  a segregat ed area, how ever t hey had t o 

leave t heir  dr inks inside and only t en w ere allow ed 

out side at  any one t im e.  The doors t o  t he sm oking 

area w ere not  allow ed t o  be kept  open and pat rons 

w ere asked t o  keep qu iet  w hilst  out side.  When 

cust om ers w ished t o  re-ent er  t he prem ises t hey 

w ould be re-searched for  w eapons and t he door 

supervisor  count ed t he num ber o f  people in t he 

prem ises (using a clicker) at  all t im es. 

 

The ob ject ors queried w het her  t he po lice had been 

called t o  t he prem ises due t o  f ight s t aking p lace 

out side.  In  response t he applicant  st at ed she w as not  

aw are t hat  t he police had been called by resident s.   

 

The Licensing Of f icer  clar if ied  t he po in t  t hat  t he 

represent at ions f rom  t he Police had been regard ing 

ch ild  pro t ect ion m at t ers w hich t he app licant  had 

adhered t o .  The po lice had recent ly been cont act ed t o 

conf irm  w het her  t hey had been called out  t o Bar 

Apogee.  In  response t o  t he enquiry t he po lice 

conf irm ed t hat  since January 2007 t hey had not  been 

called out  except  for  one incidence o f  burg lary t o  Bar 

Apogee. 

 

In  sum m ary t he licensing o f f icer  conf irm ed t hat  

t em porary event  not ices w ere availab le t o  anyone over  

t he age o f  eight een w ho could  app ly at  any t im e.  The 

enforcem ent  o f f icer  advised t hat  t hey operat ed 

alongside t he po lice.  The f ire o f f icer  reit erat ed w hat  



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

had been previously d iscussed. 

 

The ob ject ors reaf f irm ed t hat  t here w ere a num ber o f  

resident s w ho had valid concerns about  t he bar .  They 

felt  t heir  quest ions had not  been answ ered suf f icient ly 

by t he app licant . 

 

The app licant  reit erat ed t hat  she had com plied w it h  all 

request s, had inst alled a lim it er  and addressed t he 

ch ild pro t ect ion issues.  The Police had not  been called 

t o  t he prem ises in  t he past .  No under age people w ere 

allow ed in  t he bar .  The bar  w as m anaged 

appropr iat ely and t he app licat ion w as t o  open t he 

sam e hours as t heir  com pet it ors.  The licence should 

be grant ed. 

 

Meet ing ad journed at  10:15pm  t o  be reconvened on a 

dat e and t im e t o  be conf irm ed. 

 

The m eet ing reconvened on Thursday 21 February 2008 

at  7:00pm .  The Chair  announced t hat  t he m eet ing 

w ould  ad journ t o  consider  t he app licat ion. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Special Licensing Sub Com m it t ee A (t he 

Com m it t ee) having considered all o f  t he 

represent at ions subm it t ed at  t he hear ing and t he 

w r it t en represent at ions in  relat ion t o  no ise, nu isance 

and d isorder , t he Com m it t ee decided t o  grant  t he 

app licat ion w it h t he fo llow ing am ended hours 

t oget her  w it h  condit ions: 

 

Opening hours for public 

Monday t o  Thursday 12:00-01:30 

Fr iday t o  Sat urday 12:00-02:30 

Sunday 12:00-12:00 

 

Late nigh refreshment  

Monday t o  Thursday 23:00-01:00 

Fr iday t o  Sat urday 23:00-02:00 

Sunday 23:00-11:30 

 

Sale of  Alcohol 

Monday t o  Thursday 12:00-01:00 

Fr iday t o  Sat urday 12:00-02:00 

Sunday 12:00-11:30 

 

Provision of  Regulated Entertainment: (Live Music & 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

Recorded Music) 

Monday t o  Thursday 12:00-01:00 

Fr iday t o  Sat urday 12:00-02:00 

Sunday 12:00-11:30 

 

1. The com m it t ee decided t hat  t h is new  Licence 

shall not  be im plem ent ed unt il t he app licant  provides 

t o  t he London Fire & Em ergency Plann ing Aut hor it y 

(LFEPA) all t he in form at ion request ed by t he LFEPA in 

relat ion t o  t he exist ing prem ises.  In  add it ion t he 

app licant  shall not  im plem ent  t he licence unt il a f ire 

r isk assessm ent  and a r isk assessm ent  in  relat ion t o  t he 

capacit y of  pat rons t o  be adm it t ed t o  t he prem ises is 

carr ied out  and agreed w it h  t he LFEPA. 

 

2. The applicant  shall not  im plem ent  t h is licence in 

relat ion t o  t he new  area, m arked pr ivat e on t he p lan at  

annexe 4, t o  t he Com m it t ee repor t  and w hich is not  

par t  o f  t he current  licence unt il such t im e as t he 

app licant  provides all t he in form at ion request ed t o  t he 

sat isfact ion o f  t he LFEPA and he agrees t hat  t h is area 

can becom e operat ional. 

 

3. In  relat ion t o  condit ions 1 and 2 above t he 

app licant  shall not  im plem ent  t h is licence unt il w r it t en 

conf irm at ion is provided by t he LFEPA t hat  t he 

condit ions have been com plied w it h . 

 

4. All doors and w indow s shall rem ain closed at  all 

t im es. Where a door  is used for  people t o  ent er  or  

leave t he prem ises, t he door  w ill be f it t ed w it h  a self -

closing device and st af f  t o ld  t o  ensure t hat  it  is not  

propped open.  

 

5. The level o f  all ent er t ainm ent  t hat  can be 

cont ro lled by m eans o f  a lim it ing device shall be 

cont ro lled by t hat  devise. The Licensee shall obt ain  a 

repor t  f rom  an acoust ic consult ant , and any 

recom m endat ions, includ ing t he level o f  t he lim it ing 

device shall be agreed in  w r it ing w it h  t he Local 

Aut hor it y.  The licensee shall obt ain w r it t en 

conf irm at ion f rom  t he Local Aut hor it y t hat  t he 

recom m endat ions have been im plem ent ed and 

com plied w it h . 

 

6. Where people ent er  and leave t he prem ises, 

t here w ill be t w o licensed door supervisors bet w een 

22:00 and t he closing o f  t he prem ises, t o  supervise and 

ensure t hat  people leave in  a cour t eous m anner.  The 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

door supervisors w ill use a count ing devise at  all t im es 

t hat  t hey are on dut y t o  m onit or  t he num ber o f  

people at  t he prem ises t o  ensure t hat  any m axim um  

capacit y num ber is com plied w it h ., 

 

7.  The Licensee shall obt ain  an expert ’s repor t  in  

relat ion t o  t he sound proof ing o f  t he prem ises, having 

regard t o  all t he licensable act ivit ies, and any 

recom m endat ions shall be agreed in w r it ing w it h  t he 

Local Aut hor it y.  The Licensee shall obt ain w r it t en 

conf irm at ion f rom  t he Local Aut hor it y t hat  t he 

recom m endat ions had been im plem ent ed and 

com plied w it h . 

 

8. All st af f  t o  be t rained t hat  alcohol w ill on ly be 

so ld  t o  persons w ho can produce phot ographic 

ident if icat ion w here t here is any doubt  t hat  t hey are 

under t he age o f  18. Alcohol m ay on ly be so ld  t o 

ind ividuals over  t he age o f  18 w it h valid  proof  of  

ident if icat ion w it h  one o f  t he fo llow ing: 

§ A valid  passport  

§ A phot o dr iving license issued in  a 

European Union count ry 

§ A proof  o f  age st andard card syst em  

§ A cit izen card, support ed by t he Hom e 

Of f ice 

 

9. Children under t he age o f  16 at t end ing fam ily 

funct ions m ust  be accom panied by an adu lt  at  all 

t im es. 

 

10. No new  ent rant s t o  t he prem ises shall be 

perm it t ed af t er  00:00 every n ight  o f  t he w eek and only 

10 pat rons shall be perm it t ed out side t o  sm oke at  any 

one t im e. 

 

11. A d ig it al CCTV syst em  w ill be inst alled and 

m ain t ained on t he prem ises. 

 

12. Ext ernal CCTV shall be inst alled cover ing all 

ent rances and all exit s t o  and f rom  t he prem ises and 

t he car  park area. 

 

13. All CCTV record ings are t o  be o f  a suf f icient  

qualit y t o  enable it  t o  be used for  evident ial purposes 

if  necessary and all records o f  all CCTV record ings 

inside and out side t he prem ises t o  be kept  for  t hree 

m ont hs and m ade availab le t o t he Police and Licensing 

Aut hor it y upon request . 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

 

14. Ant i-drugs and no sm oking signs w ill be 

d isp layed in  t he prem ises. 

 

15. Signs w ill be d isplayed at  t he exit  rem ind ing 

cust om ers t o  leave qu iet ly and respect  t he 

neighbours. 

 

16. The prem ises w ill operat e a Challenge 21 po licy. 

 

17. No alcohol shall be t aken out side t he prem ises. 

 

18. No m usic w ill be p layed in , or  for  t he benef it  o f  

pat rons in  t he ext ernal areas o f  t he prem ises.  No form  

of  loudspeaker or  sound am plif icat ion equ ipm ent  is t o 

be sit ed on or  near  t he ext er ior  o f  t he prem ises or  in  

or  near  any foyer , doorw ay, w indow  or  opening t o  t he 

prem ises. 

 

19. The cont ent  o f  all g lass bot t les w ill be d ispensed 

in t o  g lassed so t hat  no glass bot t les are handed t o 

cust om ers. 

 

20. In  add it ion t o  t hese condit ions t he m andat ory 

condit ions in  Sect ion 19 and 21 o f  t he Licensing Act  

2003 w ill app ly. 

 

In  reach ing t h is decision t he Com m it t ee t ook in t o  

account  t he concerns raised by t he Fire Of f ice, Noise 

Nuisance Team  and in  par t icu lar  t hat  t here had been 

six com plain t s since t he no ise lim it er  had been 

inst alled and re-set .  The Com m it t ee heard f rom  local 

resident s t hat  t here w as a prob lem  w it h  no ise and lat e 

opening on several occasions and t hat  som e of  t he 

nu isance repor t ed w as at t r ibut ab le t o  som e of  t he 

pat rons f rom  t he prem ises. 

 

The com m it t ee fur t her  t ook in t o  account  t hat  t he 

app licant  st at ed t hat  t he Police had never  been called 

t o  t he prem ises and t hat  she had opened beyond her 

licensable hours but  t hat  t h is had on ly been on one 

occasion.  How ever, t he Com m it t ee considered t hat  

t he app licant  had had am ple opport un it y t o address 

t he issues raised by t he responsib le aut hor it ies and 

in t erest ed par t ies but  had failed t o  do so. 

 

SLSC06.  

 

THE EDGE SNOOKER CLUB, 117 BRUCE GROVE N17 (WEST 

GREEN WARD) 

 

   



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

The Special Licensing Sub Com m it t ee A w as asked t o 

consider  an app licat ion by Pleasure-t im e Lt d  t o  

provide a licensable act ivit y in  t he form  of  t he sale o f  

alcohol. 

 

The Licensing Of f icer  present ed t he repor t  and 

out lined t he purpose and recom m endat ions.  The 

Of f icer  gave a br ief  out line o f  t he background t o  t he 

app licat ion as det ailed in  po in t s 5.1 – 5.6 o f  t he repor t .  

At  sect ion 6.4 t he Com m it t ee w as in form ed t hat  t he 

Plann ing Of f icer  had m ade com m ent s on t h is 

app licat ion in  relat ion t o  Plann ing perm ission w hich 

d id  not  allow  t he current  24 hours o f  operat ion. 

 

The Licensing o f f icer  fur t her  advised t he Com m it t ee 

t hat  t here had been a num ber o f  represent at ions 

received f rom  in t erest ed par t ies.   Concerns w ere 

raised in  relat ion t o  t he prem ises being used for  a 

num ber o f  raves in  2007.  

 

There w ere no quest ions asked of  t he Licensing 

Of f icer . 

 

The Com m it t ee received represent at ions f rom  t w o 

local resident s w ho w ere concerned about  ant i-social 

behaviour  in  Bruce Grove and t hat  t he sale o f  alcohol 

availab le for  longer hours w ould  m ake m at t ers w orse.  

Bruce Grove w as a predom inant ly resident ial area and 

t here had recent ly been a num ber o f  incident s o f  loud 

m usic, ur inat ing and leaving rubb ish in  t he st reet s, 

drunkenness and ant i-social behaviour .   Fur t her  

concern w as raised regard ing t he adm it t ance o f  non-

m em bers t o  t he club and t he post ing of  

adver t isem ent s out side t he club o f fer ing dr inks at  

£1.50.   

 

The Licensing Of f icer  clar if ied  for  t he benef it  o f  t he 

Com m it t ee t hat  t he licence at  t he prem ises w as a 

Prem ises Licence and not  a Club Prem ises Licence.  The 

Licence w as conver t ed but  not  t o  a st r ict  m em bers 

on ly Club Licence. 

 

The app licant ’s represent at ive address t he Com m it t ee 

and in form ed Mem bers t hat  t he Edge Club had been 

ow ned and operat ed by t he app licant  for  t en years.  

The opening hours o f  t he club w ere for  24 hours.  A 

m eet ing had t aken p lace w it h  t he local police t o 

d iscuss an app licat ion for  a 24 hours alcohol licence 

and t hat  on t heir  advice it  w as appropr iat e t o  app ly for 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

a licence unt il 3:00am .  Club Mem bers at t ended t he 

Edge Club unt il t he ear ly hours o f  t he m orn ing but  

w ere rest r ict ed t o  buying dr inks unt il 10:00pm . 

 

The legal o f f icer  quest ioned t he applicant  in  relat ion t o 

illegal raves dur ing t he sum m er o f  2007.  In response 

t he app licant  st at ed he w as not  aw are o f  a rave dur ing 

t he sum m er 2007, how ever t here w as an incident  in 

Decem ber 2006, w hilst  he w as abroad on ho liday.  The 

t em porary m anager, in  t he ow ners absence, allow ed a 

rave t o  t ake p lace in  t he car  park.  Such incident s had 

not  happened since.  The app licant  w as asked t o  clar ify 

t he issue o f  t he post ers and in  response advised t hat  

t he club had 1040 m em bers, t he post ers w ere b illed  for  

t hose m em bers w ho had not  at t ended t he club for  t he 

last  t w elve m ont hs.  One of  t he day m anagers had 

t hought  it  w as a good idea and considered it  w ould  be 

a cheap w ay t o  invit e m em bers back t o  t he club. 

 

The licensing o f f icer  in form ed t he Com m it t ee t hat  t he 

Aut hor it y w as aw are o f  t he prem ises being used for 

raves.  At  t he t im e t he no ise t eam  had visit ed and t he 

app licant  had not  been in at t endance, a w arn ing w as 

issued t o  t he licensee.  The prob lem s and issues 

ceased. 

 

In  sum m ary t he app licant  st at ed t hat  t he prem ises 

w ould be open for  24 hours a day.  The d if ference 

w ould  be w het her  pat rons w ould  have t he 

opport un it y t o  buy alcohol or  a sof t  dr ink af t er  

10:00pm . 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Special Licensing Sub Com m it t ee A (t he 

Com m it t ee) having considered all o f  t he 

represent at ions subm it t ed at  t he hear ing, had decided 

t o  grant  t he app licat ion as request ed t oget her  w it h  all 

t he current  condit ions on t he Licence.   

 

INFORMATIVE: 

 

The Com m it t ee had not ed t hat  t here had been 

breaches o f  t he current  licence, in par t icu lar  t he 

pub lish ing and d isp lay o f  ext ernal adver t isem ent  o f  

t he availab ilit y o f  alcohol w it h in  t he prem ises and t hat  

t here had been supply o f  alcohol at  a t im e w hen t he 

designat ed supervisor  had been on ho liday w it hout  

leaving a rep lacem ent  ho ld ing personal licence. 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

 

INFORMATIVE: 

 

The app licant  is rem inded t hat  fur t her  breaches cou ld 

resu lt  in  a review  of  t he review  of  t he prem ises licence 

or  enforcem ent  act ion.  The Com m it t ee w ould like t o 

rem ind t he app licant  t hat  all cond it ions on t he licence 

m ust  be com plied w it h . 

 

INFORMATIVE: 

 

The app licant  is advised t o  fam iliar ise h im self  w it h t he 

licence and it s condit ions and t o  t rain o t her  m em bers 

o f  h is st af f  accord ing ly. 

 

In  reach ing t h is decision t he Com m it t ee t ook in t o  

account  t he resident s ob ject ions and responses g iven 

by t he app licant  and w ere sat isf ied t hat  t he issues 

relat ing t o  noise nu isance had been address. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cllr Jayanti Patel 

Chair 

 

 

 


